

**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SHUHUAN YU, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

C.A. No. 2021-0932-NAC

RMG SPONSOR, LLC, MKC  
INVESTMENTS LLC, ROBERT S.  
MANCINI, PHILIP KASSIN, D. JAMES  
CARPENTER, W. GRANT GREGORY,  
CRAIG BRODERICK, W. THADDEUS  
MILLER, and STEVEN P. BUFFONE,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPROVAL OF  
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT, CLASS CERTIFICATION, AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE FEE AWARD**

*Of Counsel:*

Randall J. Baron  
Travis E. Downs III  
Benny C. Goodman III  
Erik W. Luedeke  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 231-1058

Brian J. Robbins  
Gregory E. Del Gaizo  
ROBBINS LLP  
5040 Shoreham Place, Suite 300  
San Diego, CA 92122  
(619) 525-3990

ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC  
Peter B. Andrews (#4623)  
Craig J. Springer (#5529)  
David M. Sborz (#6203)  
4001 Kennett Pike, Suite 250  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 504-7030

Christopher H. Lyons (#5493)  
Tayler D. Bolton (#6640)  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
1521 Concord Pike, Suite 301  
Wilmington, DE 19803  
(302) 467-2660

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

Dated: September 13, 2024

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Defendants Create RMG .....	4
B. Defendants Cause RMG to Acquire Legacy Romeo .....	5
C. Post-Merger Developments Reveal the Truth About Romeo .....	7
D. Plaintiff Files Suit, Prosecutes the Action, and Pursues Discovery .....	9
E. The Parties Engage in Mediation and Negotiate the Settlement.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Settlement Class Should Be Certified.....	13
A. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	14
1. The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous .....	15
2. There Are Issues of Law and Fact Common to All Class Members .....	15
3. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical of the Claims of Other Class Members.....	17
4. Plaintiff Has Fairly and Adequately Protected the Interests of the Class .....	18
B. Certification is Proper Under Rules 23(b)(1) and 23(b)(2).....	19
II. The Settlement Should Be Approved as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	21
A. The Settlement Falls Within the Range of Reasonableness.....	22

1. Factors (D)(I) and (Ii): the Strength of the Claims Weighted Against the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal .....22

2. Factor (D)(iii): The Scope of the Release .....27

3. Factor (D)(iv): Any Objections to the Proposed Dismissal or Settlement .....28

B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length .....30

C. Adequate Notice of the Settlement Hearing Has Been Provided.....31

D. Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class .....32

E. The Experience and Opinion of Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s Counsel Favor Approving the Proposed Settlement .....33

III. The Plan of Allocation Should Be Approved.....34

IV. The Requested Fee Award Is Fair and Should Be Approved.....35

A. The Financial Benefit.....36

B. The Secondary Factors Further Support the Requested Fee Award.....42

V. A Modest Incentive Award for Plaintiff Is Appropriate .....47

CONCLUSION .....49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 5165606 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2023).....	47
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re AmTrust Fin. Servs. Inc. S’holder Litig., Consol.</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0396-LWW (Del. Ch. Nov. 22, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT).....	17, 18
<i>In re AVX Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2020-1046-SG (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2022) (ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT) .....	39
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	19
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	18
<i>City of Warren Gen. Emps. ’Ret. Sys. v. Roche</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0740-PAF (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2022) (ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT).....	40
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 393 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	24, 25
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	14, 19
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6027-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT).....	19
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 300 A.3d 679 (Del. Ch. 2023) <i>aff’d</i> , __ A.3d __, 2024 WL 3811075 (Del. 2024).....	26, 47

<i>Dohmen v. Goodman</i> , 234 A.3d 1161 (Del. 2020).....	25
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1992) .....	44
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3570126 (Del. Ch. July 17, 2018) .....	13, 18
<i>Emile-Berteau v. Glazek</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0873-PAF (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2023) (ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT) .....	40
<i>Estreen v. Lefkofsky</i> , 2023 WL 4027474 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2023) .....	48
<i>Estreen v. Lefkofsky</i> , 2023 WL 3435113 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2023) .....	48
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007).....	36, 46
<i>Garfield v. Blackrock Mortg. Ventures, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0917-KSJM (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2021) (ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT) .....	39
<i>Garfield v. Blackrock Mortg. Ventures, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0917-KSJM (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT).....	47
<i>In re Genentech, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3911-VCS (Del. Ch. July 9, 2009) (TRANSCRIPT).....	47
<i>In re Hennessy Cap. Acquisition Corp. IV S’holder Litig.</i> , 318 A.3d 306, 322 (Del. Ch. 2024) .....	2, 3, 24
<i>In re HomeFed Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0592-LWW (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2022) (TRANSCRIPT).....	47
<i>In re HomeFed Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 489484 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2022) (ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT) .....	48

<i>Hynson v. Drummond Coal Co.</i> , 601 A.2d 570 (Del. Ch. 1991) .....	16
<i>Jane Doe 30's Mother v. Bradley</i> , 64 A.3d 379 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012).....	32
<i>In re Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2185613 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2011) .....	16
<i>In re Lordstown Motors Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 678597 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 2022) .....	23
<i>In re Lordstown Motors Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-1066-LWW (Del. Ch. July 5, 2024) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	39
<i>In re Lordstown Motors Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-1066-LWW (Del. Ch. July 5, 2024) (ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT) .....	27, 42
<i>Markis v. Ionis Pharms., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0681-LWW (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 2022).....	40
<i>In re Medley Cap. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0100-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT).....	46
<i>Montgomery v. Erickson Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8784-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 2016) (TRANSCRIPT).....	34
<i>In re Multiplan Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 268 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re MultiPlan Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0300-LWW (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2023) (TRANSCRIPT).....	47
<i>In re MultiPlan Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0300-LWW (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2023) (FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 610143 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2013).....	17, 31

<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Olson v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011).....	44
<i>O’Malley v. Boris</i> , 2001 WL 50204 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001) .....	31
<i>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Pivotal Software, Inc. S’holders’ Litig.</i> , 2022 WL5185565 (Del. Ch. Oct. 4, 2022) .....	48
<i>In re Plains Res. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005).....	43
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1133118 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2022).....	34
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1227170 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2022).....	34
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986).....	21, 32
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994).....	20
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964).....	21
<i>In re Romeo Power Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-03362 (S.D.N.Y) .....	26, 27
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009) .....	42, 48
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	44

<i>Sciabacucchi v. Howley</i> , 2023 WL 4345406 (Del. Ch. July 3, 2023) .....	47
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> by <i>Urduan v. WR Cap. Partners, LLC</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020).....	33
<i>Spritzer v. Aklog</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0935-KSJM, D.I. 29 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2022) (TRANSCRIPT).....	48
<i>In re Straight Path Commc'ns Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2236192 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2022) .....	19
<i>In re Straight Path Commc'ns Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0486-SG (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2022) (ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT) .....	48
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	33, 34, 41
<i>In re Tangoe, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0650-JRS (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2020) (ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT) .....	38
<i>In re Tangoe, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0650-JRS (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT).....	47
<i>In re Towers Watson &amp; Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2354964 (Del. Ch. June 8, 2021) (ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT) .....	37
<i>Vero Beach Police Officers' Ret. Fund v. Bettino</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0264-JRS (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2018) (ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT) .....	40
<i>Verma v. Costolo</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0509-PAF (Del. Ch. July 27, 2021) (FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT).....	41



*In re Versum Materials, Inc. S’holder Litig.*,  
C.A. No. 2019-0206-JTL (Del. Ch. July 16, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT).....46

*In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.*,  
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....22

**Statutes & Rules**

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7) .....10

8 *Del. C.* § 141(e) .....10

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 23 .....*passim*

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 23.1 .....10

**Other Authorities**

Dan Roe, *As Billing Rates Skyrocket, Historic Fee Leaders Find Company  
at \$2,000 Per Hour*, American Lawyer (July 28, 2022) .....44

Debra Cassens Weiss, *Nearly \$1,000 an hour is rate for second-year  
associates at these BigLaw firms*, ABA Journal (Apr. 3, 2023).....44

Roy Strom, *Big Law Rates Topping \$2,000 Leave Value ‘In Eye of Beholder’*,  
Bloomberg Law (June 9, 2022).....44
